
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Displaced Workers 

Guidebook 

 
First Edition: 

March 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

Compiled and Distributed by: 

 

Congressman Ron Kind 

Member of Congress 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
The information in the guidebook was compiled by the Office of Congressman Ron Kind.  The purpose of the guidebook is to explain and 

highlight the different opportunities for assistance available to displaced workers in the 3rd district. Additional information is available by 

contacting the appropriate state and federal agencies.  Additional requirements and guidance may be published through those agencies.   
 



 
 

Contents 
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE, BENEFITS, AND SERVICES................................................... 1 

Unemployment Insurance................................................................................................. 1 

Local Unemployment Problem Resolution Offices............................................................ 1 

Employment Training Services: Adult................................................................................ 2 

Employment Training Services: Dislocated Workers......................................................... 2 

Employment Training Services: Youth................................................................................ 2 

Jobs Corps.......................................................................................................................... 3 

COBRA Continuation Coverage.......................................................................................... 3 

 

WORKFORCE ASSISTANCE CENTERS IN WESTERN WISCONSIN............................................ 4 

Western Wisconsin Job Service Centers............................................................................ 4 

Online Resources............................................................................................................... 5 

 

LOCAL AND REGIONAL TRAINING PROGRAMS..................................................................... 6 

Chippewa Valley Technical College.................................................................................... 6 

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College............................................................................ 6 

Western Technical College................................................................................................. 6 

Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College……………………………………………………………………….. 6 

Certified Nursing Assistant Training Program…………………………………….............................. 7 

Wissota Health Nurse Aide Training………………………………………………………………………………. 7 

Certified Nursing Assistant……………………………………………………………………………………………. 7 

OAMC Certified Nursing Assistance Class……………………………………………………………………… 8 

CNA Training………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 8 

Manpower…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 8 

Serenity House Inc. AODA Training Program………...……………………………………………………… 8 



 
 

Software Trainings………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 8 

Skills for Management Success…………………………………………………………………………………….. 9 

 

LOCAL COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITY PROGRAMS……………………………………………………………… 10   

Chippewa Valley Technical College……………………………………………………………………………….. 10 

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College………………………………………………………………………… 10 

Western Technical College……………………………………………………………………………………………. 10 

Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College.……………………………………………………………………… 10 

State of Wisconsin Educational Approval Board…………………………………………………………… 11 

Community and Corporate Training……………………………………………………………………………… 11 

University of Wisconsin…………………………………………………………………………………………………. 11 

University of Wisconsin – Extension Program……………………………………………………………….. 13 

Adult Learning………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 14 

 

HEALTH COVERAGE, CLINICS, PRESCRIPTION DRUG DISCOUNTS……………………………………… 15 

Wisconsin Medicaid Programs………………………………………………… ……………………………………15 

Wisconsin Medicare Savings Program……………………………………………………………………………15 

Badger Care Plus.………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 15 

Wisconsin Well Woman Program.…………………………………………………………………………………. 15 

SeniorCare.…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 16 

Medicaid Family Planning Waiver Program (FFWP)……………………………………………………….16 

BadgerRX Gold program……………………………………………………………………………………………….. 16 

Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program……………………………………………………………………………… 16 

Veterans Hospitals………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 16 

Donated Dental Services (DDS)…………………………………………………………………………………….. 19 



 
 

Food Share Wisconsin…………………………………………………………………………………………………… 19 

 

HOUSING, FINANCIAL, AND LEGAL COUNSELING………………………………………………………………21 

Housing Assistance and Counseling………………………………………………………………………………..21 

Housing Assistance Programs……………………………………………………………………………………….. 22 

Legal Counsel………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 24 

Financial Counseling……………………………………………………………………………………………………… 25 

 

PUBLIC LIBRARIES…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 27 

Buffalo County………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 27 

Clark County…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 27 

Crawford County…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 28 

Dunn County…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 28 

Eau Claire County………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 29 

Grant County………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 29 

Iowa County………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 31 

Jackson County……………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 31 

Juneau County………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 31 

Vernon County……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….32 

La Crosse County…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 33 

Lafayette County…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 34 

Monroe County…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 34 

Pepin County………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….35 

Pierce County………………………………………………………………................................................... 35 

Richland County…………………………………………………………….................................................. 36 



 
 

Sauk County………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 36 

St. Croix County.……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 38 

Trempealeau County…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 39 

 

GENERAL ASSISTANCE AND HUMAN SERVICES………………………………………………………………….40 

General Assistance / Human Services Portals……………………………………………………………….. 40 

Child Care Assistance……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 40 

Funding Assistance…………………………………………………………................................................ 41 

Wisconsin Supplemental Security Income…………………………………………………………………….. 41 

General Assistance……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 41 

United Way…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 42 

Food Banks……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 42 

Utility Assistance………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 45 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

Unemployment Insurance, Benefits, and Services 

Unemployment Insurance 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development 

Description Unemployment Insurance (UI) provides temporary unemployment benefits to 

eligible workers that have lost their job through no fault of their own.  The 

individual must also be currently seeking employment, in approved training, or 

awaiting recall to employment.   In Wisconsin, some workers may be eligible 

for an extension of unemployment benefits under the federal emergency 

unemployment compensation (EUC).  This provides up to 34 weeks of 

unemployment compensation.  Because of the current economic situation in 

Wisconsin, Wisconsin also qualifies for an additional 13 weeks of 

unemployment benefits for a total of 47 weeks of emergency unemployment 

compensation.  There is also Extended Benefits (EB) when EUC is exhausted.  

Extended Benefits offers 13 more weeks of unemployment and an additional 7 

when Wisconsin is in a period of high unemployment.  Wisconsin entered such 

a period the week ending June 13, 2009 

Phone (800) 494-4944 or (888) 393-8914 

Website http://www.dwd.state.wi.us/ui/ 

 

Local Unemployment Problem Resolution Offices 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development and the Wisconsin Job 

Center system 

Description The Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development is Wisconsin’s labor 

department and is led by Secretary Roberta Gassman. The Department provides 

training and employment assistance to job seekers, enforces worker’s rights, 

administers the state’s Unemployment Insurance, Apprenticeship, and 

Worker’s Compensation programs and works with employers to find 

appropriate job candidates. 

Locations Tomah: Hours:  M-F, 8a - 4:30p, 120 E. Milwaukee St.  Tomah, WI 54660  

Telephone: (608) 374-7740 

La Crosse: Hours:  M-F, 8a - 4:30p, 402 N. Eighth Street, La Crosse, WI 

54601 Telephone: (608) 789-5627 

Fennimore:  Hours: M-F, 7:30a - 4p, 1800 Bronson Boulevard, Fennimore, WI 

53809 Telephone:  (608) 822-2334 

Eau Claire:  Hours:  M-F, 7:45a - 4:30p, 221 W. Madison Street,  Eau Claire, 

WI 54703, Telephone: (715) 858-9675 

Menomonie:  Hours: M-F, 8a - 4:30p; Tu, 8a - 6p, 401 Technology Drive East 

Menomonie, WI 54751, Telephone: (715) 232-7360  

Durand: Hours: M-F, 8a - 4:30p, 316 W. Madison Street, Durand, WI 54736, 

Telephone: (715) 672-8801 

River Falls:  Hours: M-F, 8a - 4:30p, 625 Whitetail Boulevard, Suite 120, 

River Falls, WI 54022 Telephone: (715) 426-0388 

Phone (888) 258-9966 

Website www.jobcenterofwisconsin.org 



2 
 

Employment Training Services:  Adult 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development 

Description The apprenticeship program allows workers to prepare for skilled occupations.  

The program consists of classroom and on-the-job training and after a period of 

time; the worker becomes a certified skilled worker.  There are apprenticeships 

available in the construction trades, industrial, and service trades.  Benefits of 

the program include making a living wage with health insurance, retirement 

and other benefits while learning skills in a trade.   

Phone (608) 266-3132 

Website http://dwd.wisconsin.gov/apprenticeship/default.htm 

 

Employment Training Services:  Dislocated Workers 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development 

Description Training services may be available to help dislocated workers.  If you have 

been laid off, terminated, or were self-employed and are now unemployed due 

to economic conditions, there might be more aid available through the 

Workforce Investment Act.     

Phone (888) 258-9966 

Website http://dwd.wisconsin.gov/dislocatedworker/worker_info.htm 

 

Employment Training Services: Youth 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development 

Description Youth apprenticeships integrate school-based and work-based learning.  While 

in the program, students are enrolled in classes to meet graduation 

requirements, in youth apprenticeship related class, and are employed by a 

participating employer.      

Contact 

Information 

Cesa 11 Youth Apprenticeship - Telephone: (715) 986-2020, 

nancyg@cesa11.k12.wi.us  

Consortium #6 Chippewa Valley Youth Apprenticeship - Telephone: (715) 

720-2037, clund@cesa10.k12.wi.us 

Consortium #19 Mississippi Valley - Telephone: (608) 789-7185, 

aohern@lacrosseschools.org 

Consortium #27 Southwest Wisconsin - Telephone: (608) 822-3276, 

dburton@cesa3.k12.wi.us 

Consortium #28 Sparta Area School District - Telephone: (608) 822-3276, 

jbeyer@spartan.org 

Consortium #29 St Croix Valley – Telephone: (715) 377-3712, 

hansenma@hudson.k12.wi.us 

Consortium #30 Tomah - Telephone: (608) 374-7339, gaylel@tomah.k12.wi.us 

Consortium #31 Trempealeau Valley - Telephone: (608) 374-7339, 

stendahld@whitehallsd.k12.wi.us 

Website http://dwd.wisconsin.gov/youthapprenticeship/default.htm 

 

 

 



3 
 

Jobs Corps 

Administrator U.S. Department of Labor  

Description Jobs Corps is a no cost, residential training program for youths 16-24 that meet 

low income and eligibility criteria.  Job Corps trains individuals for a better life 

through vocational and academic training.   The Jobs Corps center in 

Wisconsin is the Blackwell Job Corps Center near Crandon, Wisconsin.  The 

Blackwell Jobs Corps Center offers career technical training program offerings 

in Business Technologies, Carpentry (Union), Construction Craft Laborer 

(Union), Electrical, Health Occupations, Masonry/Tile Setting (Union), 

Painting (Union), and Welding.   

Phone (800) 733-JOBS or (800) 733-5627 

Website http://www.jobcorps.gov/home.aspx 

 

COBRA Continuation Coverage 

Administrator U.S. Department of Labor  

Description COBRA allows for continued health care coverage after the loss of 

employment.  If the employer continues to offer a group health plan, the 

employee can retain health insurance for up to 18 months by paying group 

rates.  Eligible individuals pay only 35 percent of their COBRA premiums and 

the remaining 65 percent is reimbursed to the coverage provider through a tax 

credit. To qualify, individuals must experience a COBRA qualifying event that 

is the involuntary termination of a covered employee's employment.   

Phone (866) 444-EBSA (3272) 

Website http://www.dol.gov/dol/topic/health-plans/cobra.htm 

 

  



4 
 

   Workforce Assistance Centers in Western Wisconsin 

Western Wisconsin Job Service Centers 

Administrator Job Center of Wisconsin 

Description Wisconsin-centered employment exchange, linking employers in all parts of 

the state and in communities that border Wisconsin with anyone looking for 

a job. 

Locations Clark County:  501 Hewett Street Neillsville, WI 54456-1900 Telephone: 

(715) 743-4631 

Crawford County: 225 North Beaumont Road  Prairie Du Chien, WI 

53821-1445 Telephone: (608) 326-1100 

Dunn County: 401 Technology Drive East Menomonie, WI 54751 

Telephone: (715) 232-7360 

Eau Claire County: 221 West Madison Street Eau Claire, WI 54703-4411 

Telephone: (715) 858-9675 

Grant County: 1370 North Water Street Platteville, WI 53818-1452 

Telephone: (608) 348-5627 

Iowa County: 201 South Iowa Street Dodgeville, WI 53533-1739 

Telephone: (608) 935-3116 

Jackson County: 

-  

La Crosse County:  402 8th Street North La Crosse, WI 54601 Telephone: 

(608) 789-5620 or (800) 742-JOBS 

Monroe County: 1310 Townline Road Tomah, WI 54660-1335 Telephone: 

(608) 372-8903  

Phone (888) 258-9966 

Website https://jobcenterofwisconsin.com/default.aspx 

 

Administrator Western Wisconsin Workforce Development Board Inc. (WDB) 

Description The Board is responsible for administering federal Workforce Investment 

Act (WIA) funding for the region; WIA funds help youth, adult and 

dislocated workers obtain gainful employment in a demand-driven industry.  

La Crosse 

County 

(608) 789-5627 

Monroe County  (608) 374-7740 

Buffalo County (608) 685-4412 

Crawford 

County  

(608) 326-1100 

Juneau County (608) 847 - 4899 

Trempealeau 

County 

(715) 985-2118 

Vernon County (608) 637-6450 

Website www. jobcenter.org 

 

Administrator Western Wisconsin Workforce Resource 



5 
 

Location Clark, Dunn, Eau Claire, Pepin, Pierce, St. Croix Counties 

Description Job seeker resources, education and training links, employer resources and 

labor market information 

Phone (715) 232-1412  

(800) 472-5522 

Website http://www.workforceresource.org/ 

 

Online Resources 

Administrator State of Wisconsin Employment 

Description Search for jobs on the Wisconsin.gov job site. Job seekers can search for job 

postings based upon job title or employer name and browse job postings by 

job category.  

Website http://ww2.wisconsin.gov/state/employment/app?COMMAND=gov.wi.state

.cpp.job.command.LoadSeekerHome 

 

Administrator Wisc Jobs 

Description Search job postings of employment opportunities in the Wisconsin Civil 

Service, including classified positions with the University of Wisconsin, 

selected city and county positions. 

Website http://wisc.jobs/public/index.asp 

 

Administrator Rural Health Careers in Wisconsin 

Description Rural Health Careers in Wisconsin is your one-stop connection to hundreds 

of career opportunities in rural Wisconsin. 

Website http://www.rhcw.org/ 

 

Administrator Wisconsin Employment and Training Association 

Description Wisconsin Employment and Training Association (WETA) is a non-profit 

organization involving people from both public and private sector agencies 

providing employment and training services throughout the state. 

Website http://www.wetainc.org/resources.htm 

 

Administrator Wisconsin’s WORKnet 

Description A website containing links to job searching websites specifically for 

Wisconsin residents. 

Website http://worknet.wisconsin.gov/worknet/resources.aspx?menuselection= 

 

  



6 
 

Local and Regional Training Programs 

Chippewa Valley Technical College 

Administrator Chippewa Valley Technical College 

Description CVTC’s Business & Industry Services offers professional development 

seminars and continuing education trainings on a continual basis.  Courses 

offered in business and information technology, business and information 

technology, business and marketing, child care, emergency medical services, 

energy, fire, general service, health, law enforcement, leadership, 

manufacturing, quality, safety, and transportation.   

Address 620 W Clairemont Ave Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Phone  (715) 833-6200, Toll-free: (800) 547-CVTC 

Website http://www.cvtc.edu/pages/384.asp 

 

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College 

Administrator Southwest Wisconsin Technical College 

Description Training for in-demand careers. Programs offered in agriculture, business, 

child care, culinary/catering, health, industrial occupations, information 

technology, public safety, and salon and spa. 

Address 1800 Bronson Blvd., Fennimore, Wisconsin 53809 

Phone (800) 362-3322 

Website http://www.swtc.edu/ 

 

Western Technical College  

Administrator Western Technical College  

Description Provides seminars in healthcare, information technology, pre-licensing and 

certification, leadership, operations, safety and public safety. 

Address 400 Seventh Street North, La Crosse, WI 54601  

Phone  (608) 789-6100 

Website http://www.westerntc.edu/bis/seminars.asp 

 

Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College  

Administrator Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College  

Description Provides short term seminars in child care, food service, insurance, real 

estate.   

Address New Richmond Campus: 1019 S. Knowles Ave., New Richmond, Wisconsin 

54017  

Phone New Richmond Campus:  Phone: (715) 246-6561, Toll-free: (800) 243-

WITC 

Website http://www.witc.edu/ 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

Certified Nursing Assistant Training Program 

Administrator CNA Professional Services, L.L.P 

Description CNA Professional Services, L.L.P offers adult certification programs for 

Nursing Assistants, Home Health Aids, and Hospice Aids.  It is  

Approved by the Wisconsin Bureau of Quality Assurance for meeting the 

training requirements of a primary instructor of Nursing Assistants.  This is 

an 80 hour state approved nursing assistant program. Students will learn 

patient transfer, bed bath skills, infection control, residents' rights, care of 

residents' teeth and mouth, and all other skills necessary to provide quality 

care to residents of long term care facilities or those requiring home care, as 

well as hospital patients. 

Address CNA Professional Services, L.L.P. E1602 1198th Avenue Boyceville, WI 

54725. 

Locations Eau Claire, Menomonie, New Richmond, River Falls, Ellsworth, Augusta, 

Osseo, Woodville 

Phone (715) 643-4068 

Website http://www.cnapros.com/ 

 

Wissota Health Nurse Aide Training 

Administrator Wissota Health and Regional Vent Center 

Description Trainees will become proficient in bathing, feeding, transferring, assisting 

with ambulation, and range of motion. Trainees will be prepared to pass the 

Competency Exam to become a state certified nursing assistant. 

Address 7490 156
th

 St., Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Phone (715) 723-9341 

Website http://www.wissotahealth.com/ 

 

Certified Nursing Assistant 

Administrator Grace Lutheran Foundation 

Description 80-hour Certified Nursing Assistant training program, approved by the State 

of Wisconsin. Skills gained: personal care of resident (bathing, grooming, 

oral hygiene, dressing, toileting); feeding of resident; restorative care 

(transfers, repositioning, ambulation, range of motion); vital signs; infection 

control; communication skills; bed making; medical terminology and 

documentation. 

Address Grace Lutheran Foundation, 822 Porter Avenue Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Locations Eau Claire, Mondovi, Menomonie 

Phone (715) 832-8811 

Website www.graceluthfound.com 

 

 

 

 

 



8 
 

OAMC Certified Nursing Assistance Class 

Administrator Osseo Area Medical Center 

Description 80 hours of classroom instruction on clinical infection control, safety, 

ADL'S, digestive care, resident rights and neglect and abuse. 

Address 13025 8th Street Osseo, WI 54758 

Phone  (715) 597-3121 

 

CNA Training 

Administrator Rutledge Home 

Description Resident Rights, Resident Bathing, Infection Control, Feeding Techniques, 

Resident Transferring 

Address Rutledge Home, 300 Bridgewater Ave, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Phone (715) 723-5566 

 

Manpower 

Administrator Manpower 

Description Provides online training programs for careers as:  bookkeepers, accounting 

and auditing clerks, legal secretaries, financial institution teller, executive 

secretaries and administrative assistants. 

Address 3430 Oakwood Mall Parkway, Suite 300, Eau Claire, WI 54701-3021 

Locations Eau Claire/Chippewa Falls, Menomonie, Onalaska, and Tomah  

Phone (715) 835-2299 

Website www.manpowerglc.com 

 

Serenity House Inc. AODA Training Program  

Administrator Serenity House Inc. 

Description Student will get training in all of the core functions required by the 

Wisconsin Certification Board for Certification as an AODA Counselor, 

including screening, intake, assessment, treatment planning and reports and 

record keeping. Student will get approximately 1820 to 2730 hours toward 

certification as an AODA Counselor. Student will also be given the 

opportunity if he/she chooses to become a Registered Alcohol and Drug 

Counselor (RADCI) with the Wisconsin State Certification Board. 

Address Serenity House Inc. 205 East Grand Ave. Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Phone (952) 224-5330 

Website http://serenityhouseonline.net/default.aspx 

 

Software Training 

Administrator HAB Inc 

Description Learn Crystal Report, Front Page 2000, and QuickBooks Software 

Address HAB, Inc. Corporate Training Center 99 Milwaukee St., La Crosse, WI 

54601 

Phone (608) 785-7650  

Website http://www.habinc.com/ 



9 
 

Skills for Management Success 

Administrator RADAR Partnerships, LLC 

Description Provides managers training in order to help employees further development. 

Helps increase productivity, profits, customer satisfaction and employee 

retention.  

Address RADAR Partnerships, LLC 623 Putnam Drive Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Phone (239) 699-2362 

Website http://markeverson.com/radarpartnerships/sales.html 

 

  



10 
 

Local College and University Programs 

Chippewa Valley Technical College 

Administrator Chippewa Valley Technical College 

Description Progressive technical educations with programs available to update job 

skills, finds a more challenging job, and improve skills for career 

advancement. 

Address Eau Claire Campus: 620 W Clairemont Ave Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Menomonie Campus:  403 Technology Drive East, Menomonie, WI 54751 

River Falls Campus: 500 South Wasson Lane, River Falls, WI 54022 

Chippewa Falls Campus: 770 Scheidler Road Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Neillsville Campus: 11 Tiff Avenue, Neillsville, WI 54456  

Phone Eau Claire Campus:  Phone: (715) 833-6200, Toll-free: (800) 547-CVTC 

Menomonie Campus: (715) 232-2685 or (800) 622-5011 

River Falls Campus: (715) 425-3301 or (800) 480-0997 

Chippewa Falls Campus: (715) 738-3841, (715) 738-3840 or (800) 511-

9095 ext. 3841 or 3840 

Neillsville Campus: (715) 743-3965 ext. 0 

Website http://www.cvtc.edu/pages/1.asp 

 

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College 

Administrator Southwest Wisconsin Technical College 

Description Programs available to update job skills, help find a more challenging job, 

improve skills for career advancement. 

Address 1800 Bronson Blvd., Fennimore, Wisconsin 53809 

Phone (800) 362-3322 

Website http://www.swtc.edu/ 

 

Western Technical College  

Administrator Western Technical College  

Description Progressive technical educations with programs available to update job 

skills, finds a more challenging job, and improve skills for career 

advancement. 

Address La Crosse Campus: 400 Seventh Street North, La Crosse, WI 54601  

Phone New Richmond Campus:  Phone: (608) 785-9200, Toll-free: (800) 322-9982 

Website http://www.westerntc.edu/ 

 

Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College  

Administrator Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College  

Description Progressive technical educations with programs available to update job 

skills, finds a more challenging job, and improve skills for career 

advancement. 

Address New Richmond Campus: 1019 S. Knowles Ave., New Richmond, Wisconsin 

54017  

Phone New Richmond Campus:  Phone: (715) 246-6561, Toll-free: (800) 243-



11 
 

WITC 

Website http://www.witc.edu/ 

 

State of Wisconsin Educational Approval Board 

Administrator Wisconsin Educational Approval Board 

Description Comprehensive website allowing searches of private education programs 

based on program type and location. The website provides detailed 

information on every program listed including types of programs, cost, and 

success rate of graduating students.  

Phone (608) 266-1996 

Website http://eab.state.wi.us/default.asp 

 

Community and Corporate Training 

Administrator Lakeland College 

Description Lakeland College's Adult Education programs focus on convenience for the 

returning adult student. 

 Classes are geared toward the working professional with manageable 

time commitments, meeting only once per week. 

 Our faculty is comprised of business leaders and teachers who offer a 

practical, real world perspective on their subjects in an interactive 

learning environment.  

 Course tuition is competitive and affordable. Financial aid options 

are also available. 

Address W3718 South Drive, Plymouth, WI 53073 

Phone (800) 993-3413 or (715) 723-2720 

Website http://www.lakeland.edu/Adult/wicenters/ChippewaFallCenter.asp 

 

University of Wisconsin 

Administrator University of Wisconsin -  Eau Claire: Continuing Education 

Description A four year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 

knowledge. 

Phone Eau Claire Campus: (715) 836-2637 

Continuing Education Office: (715) 836-3636 and toll free at (866) 893-2423 

Address Eau Claire Campus: 105 Garfield Avenue, P.O. Box 4004,  Eau Claire, WI 

54702-4004 

Continuing Education Office: 210 Water Street, P.O. Box 4004,University of 

Wisconsin-Eau Claire , Eau Claire WI 54702-4004 

Website University of Wisconsin Eau Claire: http://www.uwec.edu/ 

Continuing Education: http://www.uwec.edu/ce/ 

 

Administrator University of Wisconsin -  La Crosse 

Description A four year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 



12 
 

knowledge. 

Phone (608) 785-8000 

Address University of Wisconsin-La Crosse,1725 State Street, La Crosse, WI, 54601 

Website University of Wisconsin-LA Crosse: http://www.uwlax.edu/  

Continuing Education and Extension: http://www.uwlax.edu/Conted/ 

 

Administrator University of Wisconsin - Platteville 

Description A four year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 

knowledge. 

Phone (800) 362-5515 

Address 1 University Plaza, Platteville, Wisconsin, 53818 

Website University of Wisconsin Platteville: http://www.uwplatt.edu/ 

Continuing Education: http://www.uwplatt.edu/cont_ed/ 

 

Administrator University of Wisconsin - Stout 

Description A four year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 

knowledge. 

Phone (715) 232-1232 

Address 712 South Broadway St., Menomonie, WI 54751 

Website University of Wisconsin Stout: http://www.uwstout.edu/ 

Continuing Education: http://www.uwstout.edu/outreach/ces/index.shtml 

 

Administrator University of Wisconsin – River Falls 

Description A four year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 

knowledge. 

Phone (715) 425-3911 

Address 410 S. Third Street, River Falls WI 54022-5001  

Website University of Wisconsin River Falls: http://www.uwrf.edu/ 

Continuing Education: http://www.uwrf.edu/ogs/ce/ce-index.php/ce-

main/0/ce 

  

Administrator University of Wisconsin – Richland 

Description A two year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 

knowledge. 

Phone (608) 647-6186 

Address 1200 Highway 14 West, Richland Center, WI 53581-1399 

Website University of Wisconsin Richland: http://richland.uwc.edu/ 

Continuing Education: http://www.richland.uwc.edu/ce/ 

 

Administrator University of Wisconsin –  Baraboo/Sauk County 

Description A two year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 



13 
 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 

knowledge. 

Phone  (608) 355-5200 

Address 1006 Connie Road, Baraboo, WI 53913  

Website University of Wisconsin Baraboo/Sauk County: 

http://www.baraboo.uwc.edu/ 

Continuing Education: http://www.baraboo.uwc.edu/?pid=7 

 

 

 

University of Wisconsin – Extension Program 

Administrator University of Wisconsin 

Description Learning programs to help people update their education and pursue new 

career paths. Programs in broadcasting and media innovations, continuing 

education, outreach and e-learning, cooperative extension, and division of 

entrepreneurship and economic development. 

Locations UW-Stout, UW- Eau Claire, UW – River Falls, UW – La Crosse, UW - 

Baraboo/Sauk County, UW -  Richland, UW - Platteville 

Address and 

Phone  

County offices: 

 Buffalo - Courthouse, 407 S. Second Street , PO Box 276, Alma, WI 

54610-0276, Phone: (608) 685-6256 

 Clark – Courthouse, Room 104, 517 Court Street, Neillsville, WI 

54456, Phone: (715) 743-5121 

 Crawford - 25 N. Beaumont, Suite 240, Prairie du Chien, WI 53821-

1995, Phone: (608) 326-0223 

 Dunn – Dunn County Government Center , 800 Wilson Ave. Suite 

330, Menomonie, WI 54751, Phone: (715) 232-1636 

 Eau Claire – 227 1st Street West, Altoona, WI 54720-1601, Phone: 

(715) 839-4712  

 Grant - Youth & Agriculture Center, 916 E Elm Street, Fairgrounds, 

PO Box 31, Lancaster, WI 53813-0031, Phone: (608) 723-2125 

 Iowa - 222 N Iowa St, Ste 1, Dodgeville, WI 53533, Phone: (608) 

935-0391 

 Jackson – 227 S 11th Street, Black River Falls, WI 54615, Phone: 

(715) 284-4257 

 Juneau - Juneau Office Building, 211 Hickory Street, Rm. 302, 

Mauston, WI 53948, Phone: (608) 847-9329 

 La Crosse - 400 4th Street North, Room 3140, La Crosse, WI 54601-

3200, Phone: (608) 785-9593 

 Lafayette – 627 Washington Street, Darlington, WI, 53530, Phone: 

(608) 776-4820  

 Monroe - 14345 County Highway B, Room 1, Sparta, WI 54656-

0309, Phone: (608) 269-8722 

 Pepin – County Government Center, 740 7th Ave W, PO Box 39, 

Durand, WI, 54736-0039, Phone: (715) 672-5214 



14 
 

 Pierce – Office Building, 412 West Kinne Street, Box 69, Ellsworth, 

WI 54011-0069, Phone: (715) 273-6781 

 Richland – 1100 Hwy 14 West, Richland Center, WI 53581-1398, 

Phone: (608) 647-6148 

 Saint Croix  - Agricultural Service and Education Center, 1960 8th 

Avenue, Suite 140, Baldwin, WI 54002, Phone: (715) 684-3301 Ext 

5 

 Sauk – West Square Administration Bldg, 505 Broadway, Baraboo, 

WI 53913-2404, Phone: (608) 355-3250 

 Trempealeau - Government Center, 36245 Main Street, P.O. Box 67,  

Whitehall, WI 54773-9449, Phone: (715) 538-2311 Ext 208 

 Vernon – 318 Fairlane Drive, Suite 392, Viroqua, WI 54665-0392, 

Phone: (608) 637-5276 

Website http://www.uwex.edu/ 

 

Adult learning 

Administrator Viterbo University 

Description A four year university offering classes to those seeking to complete degrees 

as well as anyone looking for additional classes to improve their own 

knowledge. 

Phone (608) 796-3000 or  (800) VITERBO 

Address 900 Viterbo Drive, La Crosse, WI 54601 

Website Viterbo University: http://www.viterbo.edu/adultlearning/ 

Continuing Education: 

http://www.viterbo.edu/hr.aspx?id=8044&terms=Continuing+Education+ 

 

  



15 
 

Health Coverage, Clinics, Prescription Drug Discounts 

Wisconsin Medicaid Programs 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description Wisconsin has various health care programs that help children, families and 

adults that meet eligibility requirements.  Wisconsin’s Forward Health medical 

plan provides for those over 65 with a family income at or below the monthly 

limit.  

Phone (800) 362-3002 

Website http://dhs.wi.gov/medicaid/ 

 

Wisconsin Medicare Savings Program 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description This program is for those that already receive Medicare benefits and have a 

limited income and assets.  If enrolled in the Wisconsin Medicare Savings 

program it can help with required premiums, coinsurance and deductibles for 

both Part A (hospital-related costs) and B (physician-related costs), depending 

on the program.   

Eligibility To get the savings you must have Medicare part A.  If you are not sure if you 

are receiving Medicare Part A, look on the front of your Medicare insurance 

card or call Social Security.  To qualify, you must have a monthly income 

below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level.     

Phone (800) 362-3002 

Website http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/medicaid/Publications 

 

Badger Care Plus 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description The goals of Badger Care plus are to make sure that  98% of Wisconsin 

resident have access to affordable health care.  Under the age of 19, all children 

are eligible, pregnant women are eligible as long as they less than 300% of the 

federal poverty level.  Young adults leaving foster care are eligible up to the 

age of 21, and farm families with an income of less than 200% of the federal 

poverty level may be eligible.  Benefits for Badger Care Plus depend on which 

plan is selected.  Co-payments are required with Badger Care plus, but range 

from $0.50 to $3 depending on the service.     

Phone (800) 362-3002 

Website http://www.badgercareplus.org/ 

 

Wisconsin Well Woman Program 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description The Wisconsin Well Woman program pays for screenings of breast cancer, 

cervical cancer, and Multiple Sclerosis testing for high risk women.  To be 

eligible for the program, a woman must be between the ages of 45 through 64, 

her income must be in the eligibility range for the program, and she either does 

not have health insurance, or the insurance does not cover it.   



16 
 

Website https://www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/WIPortal 

 

SeniorCare 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description By making prescription drugs more affordable, SeniorCare makes it easier for 

seniors to obtain the medicine they need for a healthier life.  Enrollment 

requirements include: the individual must be a Wisconsin resident, they must 

be 65 years of age or older, and they must pay a $30 annual enrollment fee per 

person. Only income is counted. Assets, such as bank accounts, insurance 

policies, home property, etc., are not counted.  All program participants will 

need to pay an out-of-pocket expense.   

Phone (800) 657-2038 

Website http://dhs.wi.gov/seniorcare/ 

 

Medicaid Family Planning Waiver Program (FFWP) 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description Provides family planning services for women that are below 185% of the 

federal poverty level and are between the ages of 15-44 

Phone (800) 722-2295 

Website https://www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/WIPortal/Tab/42/icscontent/provider/Famil

yPlanningWaiver/index.htm.spage 

 

BadgerRX Gold program 

Description BadgerRx Gold is a program designed to help keep prescription drugs 

accessible and affordable for Wisconsin residents. If you live in Wisconsin, 

you are eligible.   

Phone (866) 809-9382 

Website http://www.badgerrxgold.com/ 

 

Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program  

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description The Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program offers assistance to residents that 

have chronic renal disease, hemophilia, and adult cystic fibrosis.  Participants 

whose annual income exceeds 300 percent of the Federal Poverty Level must 

pay a certain percent of out-of-pocket expense before becoming eligible to 

receive WCDP benefits. 

Website https://www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/WIPortal/Tab/42/icscontent/provider/wcdp/

index.htm.spage 

 

Veterans Hospitals 

Administrator United States Department of Veterans Affairs 

Description The VA Medical Center in Tomah provides outpatient and hospital care to 

eligible veterans.   

Address VA Medical Center,  500 E Veterans Street, Tomah, WI 54660 



17 
 

Phone Phone: (608) 372-3971 

Website http://www.tomah.va.gov/ 

 

Description River Valley Clinic:  Outpatient clinic 

Clinic Hours: Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 

Address 2600 State Road 

La Crosse, WI 54601-3200 

Phone Phone: (608) 784-3886 

Website http://www2.va.gov/directory/guide/facility.asp?ID=839&dnum=All 

 

Free or Reduced Cost Clinics in Wisconsin 

Description Free Clinics in Wisconsin provide health care services to the uninsured or 

medically underserved.   

Website http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/guide/spec/freemed.htm 

 

Administrator Darlington Regional Center 

Address 435 Main St., Darlington, WI 53530-1488 

Description Dental Services only: 1st 6 months: Only referrals from the Health Department 

of Grant, Green, Iowa, Lafayette, and Richland Co. After 6 months: service for 

low-income and medical assistance patients. Billing on a sliding-fee scale.  

Phone (608) 299-3316 

Website http://www.bachc.com/hours_locations.php 

 

Administrator Marshfield Clinic- Greenwood Center (Clark) 

Description Examples of the services provided include off-site physician consultation 

(involving 45 specialties), a 24-hour EKG interpretation via computer, mobile 

echocardiography, reference laboratory, regional blood banking, radiology, 

EEGs, orthotics/prosthetics, radiation physics, pulmonary function, and bio-

medical electronics. 

Address 315 Miner Ave. W., Ladysmith, WI 54848-1725 

Phone (715) 532-2500 

 

Administrator Marshfield Clinic-Loyal Center 

Description Examples of the services provided include off-site physician consultation 

(involving 45 specialties), a 24-hour EKG interpretation via computer, mobile 

echocardiography, reference laboratory, regional blood banking, radiology, 

EEGs, orthotics/prosthetics, radiation physics, pulmonary function, and bio-

medical electronics. 

Address 141 N. Main St., Loyal, WI 54446-9588 

Phone (715) 255-8595 

 

 

 

 



18 
 

Administrator Saint Clare Health Mission 

Description Those meeting the following eligibility requirements are eligible for medical 

care and  medication assistance at St. Clare Health Mission: individuals with no 

insurance of any kind and are not eligible for any public or private insurance. 

Those eligible must fall at or below 150% of federal poverty guidelines 

(income documentation requested), and individuals must reside in La Crosse, 

Monroe, Houston, Vernon or Trempealeau counties. 

Address 916 Ferry St, La Crosse WI, 54601 

Phone (608) 791-9544 

 

Administrator Saint Clare Health Mission of Sparta 

Description Those meeting the following eligibility requirements are eligible for medical 

care and  medication assistance at St. Clare Health Mission: individuals with no 

insurance of any kind and are not eligible for any public or private insurance. 

Those eligible must fall at or below 150% of federal poverty guidelines 

(income documentation requested), and individuals must reside in La Crosse, 

Monroe, Houston, Vernon or Trempealeau counties. 

Address 310 W. Main St., Sparta WI 54656 

Phone (608) 269-1770 

 

Administrator Mauston Dental Center 

Description Free and reduced fee dental clinic. 

Address Mauston, WI 53948 

Phone (920) 787-5514 x650 

 

Administrator Scenic Bluffs CHC - Cashton 

Address 238 Front St., Cashton, WI 54619-2002 

Description MA, Badger Care, Insured, Low-Income (Uninsured) from La Crosse Co, 

Vernon Co, and Monroe Co are eligible. 

Phone (608) 654-5100 x270 

 

Administrator Chippewa Valley Free Clinic 

Description Reduced – fee medical services 

Address 421 Graham Avenue  P.O. Box 231  Eau Claire, WI 54702 

Phone (715) 839-8477 

Website http://www.cvfreeclinic.org/ 

Email info@cvfreeclinic.org 

 

Administrator Chippewa Valley Technical College  

Description Provides dental care to low-income residents. 

Address 620 W Clairemont Ave, Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Phone (715) 833-6200  

 

 



19 
 

Administrator La Crosse Community Dental Clinic  

Description Provides dental care for MA/BadgerCare patients only.  

Address 1300 Badger Street Health Science Center La Crosse, WI, 54601  

Phone  (608) 782-2840  

 

Administrator Good Neighbor Clinic  

Description Provides dental care to the uninsured (<200% Poverty Level). Only serving 

those from Sauk Prairie School district, Lodi, Spring Green, Plain, Mazomanie, 

Black Earth, and Arena.  

Address 1906 North Street, Prairie du Sac, WI 53578 

Phone (608) 643-4749 Ext 14  

 

Administrator Reedsburg Area Medical Center (RAMC)--Free Dental Clinic  

Description Provides dental care to Low-Income students in Reedsburg School District  

Address Reedsburg area dental offices 

Phone (608) 768-6205  

 

Administrator Marshfield Family Health Center: Medford Dental Center  

Description Provides dental care to MA, BadgerCare, Insured, Low-Income (Uninsured).  

Address 843 W. Broadway Ave, Medford, WI 54451  

Phone (715) 389-3332  

 

Free Dental Services (DDS) 

Administrator Wisconsin Dental Association 

Description The program is directed to people who are unable to afford needed dental care 

because of a limited income which is clearly linked to a permanent disability, 

chronic illness or advanced age (65 and over).   

Website http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/guide/spec/freedental.htm 

Phone (866) 812-9840 

Email btownsend@wda.org 

 

Food Share Wisconsin 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services 

Description FoodShare Wisconsin was created to help stop hunger and to improve nutrition 

and health.  FoodShare helps people with limited money buy the food they 

need for good health.  If your family's gross income is at or below 200% of the 

Federal Poverty Line your family will pass the "Gross Income Test".  You will 

be given certain credits which will be subtracted from your Gross Income.  (By 

gross income, we mean before any taxes and deductions have been taken.)   If 

your family's net income is at or below 100% of the Federal Poverty Line after 

your credits have been subtracted, you may be able to get FoodShare benefits. 

For more information about the credits you may be able to get, please see the 

ForwardHealth Enrollment and Benefits handbook. 



20 
 

Phone (800) 362-3002 

Website http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/foodshare/fseligibility.htm 

 

  



21 
 

Housing, Financial, and Legal Counseling 

  Housing Assistance and Counseling 

Administrator Rental Help: Wisconsin 

Description Subsidized Apartments: Housing and Urban Development helps apartment 

owners offer reduced rents to low-income tenants.  To apply, contact or visit 

the management office of each apartment building that interests you. 

Website http://www.hud.gov/local/index.cfm?state=wi&topic=renting 

 

Administrator Public Housing Authority and Housing Choice Vouchers (Section 8) 

Description The housing choice voucher program is the federal government’s major 

program for assisting very low-income families, the elderly, and the 

disabled to afford decent, safe, and sanitary housing in the private market. 

Website http://www.hud.gov/local/index.cfm?state=wi&topic=renting 

Sauk County Sauk County (608) 356-3986 

Sauk City (715) 468-2730 

Dunn County Dunn County (715) 235-4511 

Menomonie (715) 235-0656 

Pierce County River Falls (715) 425-7640 

La Crosse 

County 

La Crosse County (608) 781-5365 

La Crosse (608) 782-2264 

St. Croix County New Richmond (715) 246-2130 

Woodville (715) 698-2487 

Eau Claire 

County 

Eau Claire County (715) 839-6240 

Altoona (715) 834-1842  

Eau Claire (715) 839-4943   

Trempealeau 

County 

Trempealeau County (715)538-2274 

Monroe County Monroe County (608) 269-5017  

Sparta (608) 269-2188 

Tomah (608) 374-7455 

Juneau County Mauston (608) 847-4379 

Vernon County Westby (608) 784-1381 

Richland County Richland County (608) 647-3214] 

 Richland Center (608) 647-4877 

Crawford 

County 

Crawford County (608) 326-0234 

Prairie du Chien (608) 326-8323 

Grant County Boscobel (608) 375-4228 

Platteville (608) 348-9741 

Iowa County Dodgeville (608) 935-9593 

Clark County Greenwood (715) 267-6308 

 

Administrator West Central WI Community Action Agency 

Description Non-profit organization serving Barron, Chippewa, Dunn, Pierce, Pepin, 

Polk and St. Croix Counties. Providing a variety of programs to low-income 



22 
 

households, including housing assistance (rent, utility, mortgage, down 

payment/closing cost, transitional housing), food & nutrition, weatherization 

and housing rehab, transportation acquisition, and business development. 

Phone (715) 265-4271 

(800) 606-9227 

Website www.westcap.org 

 

Administrator Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority (WHEDA) 

Description WIFrontDoor is a comprehensive list of affordable housing units available 

to low- and moderate-income households in Wisconsin. It's a web-based 

resource available to anyone who has access to the Internet and includes a 

comprehensive, searchable list of affordable housing units in Wisconsin. 

You can use this service free of charge to find available affordable rental 

housing. 

Phone (800) 334-6873 

Website http://www.wheda.com/root/RentalResources/Default.aspx?id=257 

 

Administrator WHEDA Fannie Mae Advantage 

Description The WHEDA Fannie Mae Advantage was designed specifically with the 

first-time home buyer in mind, with lower house payment than many other 

mortgage products on the market. 

Phone (800) 334-6873 

Website http://www.wheda.com/root/HomeBuyers/WHEDAMortgages/Dynamic.asp

x?id=2246&terms=Fannie+Mae 

 

Housing Assistance Programs 

Administrator Emergency Shelter/Transitional Housing/ Homeless Prevention 

Description The shelter programs include shelters for victims of domestic violence, 

runaway adolescents, and persons with disabilities as well as generic shelter 

and transitional housing programs.  

Phone Tanya Iverson (608) 267-2933 

Adam Smith (608) 261-8159 

Website http://www.commerce.wi.gov/cd/cd-boh-esg-thp-hpp.html 

 

Administrator Neighborhood Housing Services of Richland County 

Description Offers home improvement and rehabilitation counseling, homebuyer 

education programs, money debt management, mortgage delinquency and 

default resolution counseling,  post purchase counseling, predatory lending, 

and pre-purchase counseling. 

Phone (608) 647-4949 

Website http://www.nhsrcwi.org/ 

Administrator HCRI Homebuyer Program  

Description The funds provide down payment/closing cost assistance to low- and 

moderate-income (LMI) households seeking to own decent affordable 

housing.   



23 
 

Phone Betty Kalscheur (608) 267-6904 

Website http://www.commerce.wi.gov/cd/cd-boh-hcri.html 

 

Administrator HOME – Homebuyer and Rehabilitation Program (HHR) 

Description Federal funds, available through local grantee agencies, promote 

homeownership and the conservation of quality owner-occupied and rental 

housing. The program provides essential home purchase assistance and 

necessary home rehabilitation, and other vital improvements for dwelling 

units occupied by low- and moderate-income households. 

Phone Betty Kalscheur (608) 267-6904 

Website http://www.commerce.wi.gov/cd/cd-boh-hhr.html 

 

Administrator Homelessness Prevention & Rapid Re-housing Program (HPRP) 

Description Financial assistance and services to prevent homelessness and help those 

experiencing homelessness to be rapidly re-housed and stabilized. 

Assistance includes: short/medium term assistance, security deposits, 

utilities, mediation, housing counseling, credit repair and related costs. 

Phone Patti Glassburn (608) 266-8273 

Website http://www.commerce.wi.gov/cd/cd-boh-hprp.html 

 

Administrator Manufactured Housing Rehabilitation and Recycling Program (MHRR) 

Description The Manufactured Housing Rehabilitation & Recycling (MHRR) program 

provides housing assistance to eligible households needing to make critical 

repairs to their home. 

Phone Megan Shaw (608) 266-9185 

Website http://www.commerce.wi.gov/cd/cd-boh-mhrr.html 

 

Administrator La Crosse Area Fair Housing Partnership 

Description The La Crosse Area Fair Housing Partnership is a proactive collaboration of 

organizations and entities dedicated to increasing the availability and 

accessibility of affordable and quality housing for individuals and families 

in the La Crosse area. 

Contact Anastasia Mercer  (608) 785-7744 

Website http://www.lacrossefairhousing.org 

 

Legal Counsel 

Administrator Wisconsin Judicare, Inc.  

Description Wisconsin Judicare, Inc. is a non-profit law firm dedicated to providing 

equal access to justice for northern Wisconsin residents. Wisconsin 

Judicare, Inc. is the civil legal service provider for parts of Dunn, Pierce, 

Pepin, Eau Claire and Clark counties. 

Contact (715) 842-1681 or  (800) 472-1638 

info@judicare.org 

Website http://www.judicare.org/public/eligibility.html 

 

http://www.lacrossefairhousing.org/


24 
 

Administrator Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc. 

Description Legal Action provides free civil legal services to low-income people and 

senior citizens in the areas of housing, public benefits, family law, jobs and 

economic development and education. 

Phone (608)785-2809  

Website http://www.badgerlaw.net/index_html 

 

Administrator Chippewa/Eau Claire County Free Legal Clinic 

Description This free legal clinic meets from 6-8 p.m. on the 4th Wednesday of the 

month (except December) at the Chippewa Falls Public Library. Area 

residents meet with volunteer attorneys for about 10 minutes each. 

Contact Gary King  (715) 855-8177 

 

Administrator Eau Claire Free Legal Clinic 

Description The Eau Claire County Bar consists of attorneys from throughout the Eau 

Claire area who are devoted to serving the local community. The clinic 

meets the 3rd Wednesday of the month from 6:30pm until 8pm at the L. E. 

Phillips Public Library in downtown Eau Claire, 400 Eau Claire Street.   
Contact Michael F. O'Brien  (715) 839-7786 

Website http://www.eauclairecountybar.com/ 

 

Administrator Federalist Society Pro Bono Center 

Description Provides pro bono legal services. 

Contact Peggy Little  (202) 822-8138 

Website https://www.probonocenter.org/home.aspx 

 

Administrator La Crosse County Bar Association Free Legal Clinic 

Description The La Crosse County Bar’s Free Legal Clinic is open to the public the third 

Wednesday of every month from 6:00 to 7:30 P.M. at the First Baptist 

Church, located at the corner of West Avenue and Main Street in La Crosse. 

Contact Mary Lansing  (608) 785-2809 

 

Administrator Legal Action of Wisconsin - Volunteer Lawyers Project  

Description The Legal Action of Wisconsin program is meant to help people Without 

the ability to pay for legal services that have become victims of the legal 

system.   

Counties Legal Action of Wisconsin- Volunteer Lawyers Project (La Crosse):  

Buffalo, Crawford, Grant, Jackson, Juneau, La Crosse, Monroe, Richland, 

Trempealeau, Vernon.   

Contact Lacrosse:  Mary Lansing (608) 785-2809 

Madison:  Ana Machado (608) 256-3304 x119 

Website http://www.badgerlaw.net/Home/PublicWeb/VLP/ 

 

 

http://www.eauclairecountybar.com/
https://www.probonocenter.org/home.aspx
http://www.badgerlaw.net/Home/PublicWeb/VLP/


25 
 

Administrator St. Croix Valley Bar Free Legal Clinic 

Description The St. Croix Valley Bar Association sponsors a free legal clinic for the 

purpose of providing general legal information to members of the 

community on the second Monday of each month from 6:00-7:30 p.m. at the 

St. Croix County Government Center Community Room.  Located at 1101 

Carmichael Road, Hudson, Wisconsin.   

Contact Maureen Wegleitner (715) 246-3800 

Website http://www.stcroixvalleybar.org/ 

 

Administrator State Bar of Wisconsin LRIS Hotline 

Description The Lawyer Hotline is a public service program that provides answers to 

basic legal questions.   

Contact Pat Ruppert  (608) 250-6131 

Website http://www.wisbar.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=LRIS#hotline 

 

Financial Counseling 

Administrator Catholic Charities Consumer Credit Counseling Service 

Description Provides credit counseling, family budgeting, and debt management  

Phone Call for a Confidential Interview:  (888) 654-5294  

La Crosse Office:  (608)782-0710 

Prairie du Chien Office: (608)326-1616 

Address La Crosse: 

3710 East Avenue South, La Crosse, WI 54601 

Prairie du Chien: 

115 East Perry Street, PO Box 337, Prairie du Chien, WI 53821 

 

Administrator Credit Counseling Center of La Crosse 

Description Provides free credit counseling and family budgeting information.  

Address 311 Main Street Northeast, La Crosse, WI 54601-3251 

Phone (608) 784-8380 

Website http://www.cccsonline.org/ 

 

Administrator HOPE NOW 

Description HOPE NOW is an alliance between counselors, mortgage companies, 

investors, and other mortgage market participants. This alliance will 

maximize outreach efforts to homeowners in distress to help them stay in 

their homes.  

Contact HOPE™ Hotline – (888) 995-HOPE. This hotline is staffed by HUD-

approved credit counselors who can guide you through possible options. 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.stcroixvalleybar.org/
http://www.wisbar.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=LRIS#hotline


26 
 

Administrator Couleecap, Inc. 

Description A nonprofit agency that provides personal, financial, employment, and 

education services to low-income people.    

Contact Kim Cable, Homeless and Family Services Director  (608) 634-3104 

Kim.Cable@couleecap.org 

Website http://www.couleecap.org/metadot/index.pl 

 

Administrator Catholic Charities  

Locations La Crosse, Eau Claire, Prairie du Chien 

Description The services will help people plan a budget and manage debt. They provide 

advice and work through financial difficulties with you. Catholic Charities 

has certified experienced counselors who know your rights and how to work 

with creditors to help you gain a better understanding of your finances and 

how you can plan for the future. 

Phone  (866) 849-3311 

Website http://www.catholiccharitieslax.org/ 

 

  



27 
 

Public Libraries  
Buffalo County 

Administrator Alma Public Library 

Address 312 N. Main St. Alma, WI 54610 

Phone (608) 685-3823 

 

Administrator Mondovi Public Library 

Address 146 W. Hudson St. Mondovi, WI 54755 

Phone (715) 926-4403 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/mondovi/ 

 

Clark County  

Administrator Abbotsford Public Library 

Address 203 First St. Abbotsford, WI 54405 

Phone (715) 223-3920 

 

Administrator Colby Public Library 

Address 211 W. Spence St. Colby, WI 54421 

Phone (715) 223-2000 

 

Administrator Greenwood Public Library 

Address 102 N. Main St. Greenwood, WI 54437 

Phone (715) 267-7103 

 

Administrator Loyal Public Library 

Address 214 N. Main St. Loyal, WI 54446 

Phone (715) 255-8189 

Website http://wvls.lib.wi.us/loyalpl/ 

 

Administrator Neillsville Public Library 

Address 409 Hewett St. Neillsville, WI 54456 

Phone (715) 743-2558 

 

Administrator Owen Public Library 

Address 414 Central Ave. Owen, WI 54460 

Phone (715) 229-2939 

Website http://wvls.lib.wi.us/owenpl/ 

 

Administrator Thorp Public Library 

Address 401 S. Conway Dr. Thorp, WI 54771 

Phone (715) 669-5953 

 

 



28 
 

Administrator Withee Public Library 

Address 504 Division St. Withee, WI 54498 

Phone (715) 229-2010 

Website http://wvls.lib.wi.us/witheepl/ 

 

Administrator Dorchester Public Library 

Address 155 N. Second St. Dorchester, WI 54425 

Phone (715) 654-5959 

 

Administrator Samson Memorial Library 

Address 107 W. 2nd St. Granton, WI 54436 

Phone (715) 238-5250 

 

Crawford County 

Administrator Gays Mills Public Library 

Address 205 Main St. Gays Mills, WI 54631 

Phone (608) 735-4331 

Website http://www.mwt.net/~gmbooks/ 

 

Administrator Joseph W. & Emma L. Wachute Memorial Library 

Address 125 S. Wacouta Ave. Prairie Du Chien, WI 53821 

Phone (608) 326-6211 

Website http://www.prairieduchien-wi.gov/internal/library_home.htm 

 

Administrator Soldiers Grove Public Library 

Address 102 Passive Sun Dr., Solar Town Center Soldiers Grove, WI 54655 

Phone (608) 624-5815 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.so.html 

 

Dunn County 

Administrator Boyceville Public Library 

Address 903 Main St., P.O. Box 129, Boyceville, WI 54725 

Phone (715) 643-2106  

Website http://www.boycevillelibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Colfax Library 

Address 613 Main Street P.O. Box 525 Colfax, WI 54730 

Phone (715) 962-4334 

Website http://www.colfaxpubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Menomonie Public Library 

Address 600 Wolske Bay Road, Menomonie 54751Bay Road 

Phone (715) 232-21642-2164 



29 
 

Website http://www.menomonielibrary.org/hours.html 

 

Administrator Clarella Hackett Johnson Public Library 

Address E9311 County Road I 

Sand Creek, WI 54765 

Phone (715) 658-1269 

 

Eau Claire 

Administrator Altoona Public Library 

Address 1303 Lynn Ave. Altoona, WI 54720 

Phone (715) 839-5029 

Website http://www.altoonapubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Augusta Memorial Public Library 

Address 113 N. Stone St. Augusta, WI 54722 

Phone (715) 286-2070 

Website http://www.augustalibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator L.E. Phillips Memorial Public Library 

Address 400 Eau Claire St. Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Phone (715) 839-5001 

Website http://www.ecpubliclibrary.info/ 

 

Administrator Fairchild Public Library 

Address 208 Huron St. Fairchild, WI 54741 

Phone (715) 334-4007 

 

Administrator Fall Creek Public Library 

Address 122 E. Lincoln Ave. Fall Creek, WI 54742 

Phone  (715) 877-3334 

Website http://www.fallcreekpubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Grant County 

Administrator Bloomington Public Library 

Address 453 Canal St. Bloomington, WI 53804 

Phone (608) 994-2531 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.bt.html 

 

Administrator Hildebrand Memorial Library 

Address 1033 Wisconsin Ave. Boscobel, WI 53805 

Phone (608) 375-5723 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.bw.html 

 



30 
 

Administrator Eckstein Memorial Library 

Address 1034 E. Dewey St. Cassville, WI 53806 

Phone (608) 725-5838 

 

Administrator Cuba City Public Library 

Address 108 N. Main St. Cuba City, WI 53807 

Phone (608) 725-5838 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.cu.html 

 

Administrator Dwight T. Parker Public Library 

Address 925 Lincoln Ave. Fennimore, WI 53809 

Phone (608) 822-6294 

 

Administrator Hazel Green Public Library 

Address 1610 Fairplay Hazel Green, WI 53811 

Phone (608) 854-2952 

 

Administrator Schreiner Memorial Library 

Address 113 W. Elm St. Lancaster, WI 53813 

Phone (608) 723-7304 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.la.html 

 

Administrator Allen-Dietzman Public Library 

Address 220 W. Barber Ave. Livingston, WI 53554 

Phone (608) 943-6801 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.li.html 

 

Administrator Montfort Public Library 

Address 102 E. Park St. Montfort, WI 53569 

Phone (608) 943-6265 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.mo.html 

 

Administrator Platteville Public Library 

Address 65 S. Elm St. Platteville, WI 53818 

Phone (608) 348-7441 

Website http://www.platteville.org/Attractions/PlattevilleCityLibrary/tabid/1850/Def

ault.aspx 

 

Administrator Brickl Memorial Library 

Address 500 East Avenue Dickeyville, WI 53808 

Phone (608) 568-3142 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.bricklmemorial.html 

 

 



31 
 

Iowa County 

Administrator Barneveld Public Library 

Address 107 W. Orbison St. Barneveld, WI 53507 

Phone (608) 924-3711 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.ba.html 

 

Administrator Cobb Public Library 

Address 109 S. Mifflin St. Cobb, WI 53526 

Phone (608) 623-2554 

Website http://cobbplwi.wordpress.com/ 

 

Administrator Mineral Point Public Library 

Address 137 High St. Mineral Point, WI 53565 

Phone (608) 987-2447 

Website http://mineralpointpubliclibrary.wordpress.com/ 

 

Administrator Dodgeville Public Library 

Address 139 S. Iowa St. Dodgeville, WI 53533 

Phone (608) 935-3728 

Website http://dodgevillelibrary.com/ 

 

Jackson County 

Administrator Black River Falls Public Library 

Address 222 Fillmore St. Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Phone (715) 284-4112 

Website http://blackriverfallslibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Taylor Memorial Library 

Address 420 2nd St. Taylor, WI 54659 

Phone (715) 662-2310 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/taylor/ 

 

Juneau County 

Administrator Elroy Public Library 

Address 501 Second Main St. Elroy, WI 53929 

Phone (608) 462-2407 

Website http://www.elroywi.com/library.htm 

 

Administrator Hatch Public Library 

Address 111 W. State St. Mauston, WI 53948 

Phone (608) 847-4454 

Website http://www.hatchpubliclibrary.org/ 

 



32 
 

Administrator Necedah Memorial Library 

Address 216 S. Main St. Necedah, WI 54646 

Phone (608) 565-7979 

 

Administrator New Lisbon Memorial Library 

Address 115 W. Park St. New Lisbon, WI 53950 

Phone (608) 562-3213 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/newlisbon/ 

 

Administrator Wonewoc Public Library 

Address 305 Center St. Wonewoc, WI 53968 

Phone (608) 464-7625 

 

Vernon County 

Administrator De Soto Public Library 

Address 111 S. Houghton St. De Soto, WI 54624 

Phone (608) 648-3593 

Website http://www.mwt.net/~despl/ 

 

Administrator Hillsboro Public Library 

Address 819 High Ave. Hillsboro, WI 54634 

Phone (608) 489-2192 

 

Administrator Lawton Memorial Library 

Address 118 N. Bird St. La Farge, WI 54639 

Phone (608) 625-2015 

Website http://www.lafargelibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Ontario Public Library 

Address 313 Main St. Ontario, WI 54651 

Phone (608) 337-4651 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/ontario/ 

 

Administrator Mcintosh Memorial Library 

Address 118 E. Jefferson St. Viroqua, WI 54665 

Phone (608) 637-7151 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/viroqua/ 

 

Administrator Bekkum Memorial Public Library 

Address 206 N. Main St. Westby, WI 54667 

Phone (608) 634-4419 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/westby/ 

 



33 
 

Administrator Readstown Public Library 

Address 129 W. Wisconsin Ave. Readstown, WI 54652 

Phone (608) 629-5465 

 

Administrator Knutson Memorial Library 

Address 500 Central Ave. Coon Valley, WI 54623 

Phone (608) 452-3757 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/coonvalley/ 

 

La Crosse County 

Administrator John Bosshard Memorial Library 

Address 1720 Henry Johns Blvd. Bangor, WI 54614 

Phone (608) 486-4408 

Website http://www.lacrossecountylibrary.org/bangor.asp 

 

Administrator Campbell Branch Library 

Address 2219 Bainbridge St. La Crosse, WI 54603 

Phone (608) 783-0052 

Website http://www.lacrossecountylibrary.org/campbell.asp 

 

Administrator La Crosse Public Library 

Address 800 Main St. La Crosse, WI 54601 

Phone (608) 789-7100 

Website http://www.lacrosselibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Holmen Area Library 

Address 103 State St. Holmen, WI 54636 

Phone (608) 526-4198 

Website http://www.lacrossecountylibrary.org/holmen.asp 

 

Administrator Onalaska Public Library 

Address 741 Oak Ave. S. Onalaska, WI 54650 

Phone (608) 781-9568 

Website http://www.lacrossecountylibrary.org/onalaska.asp 

 

Administrator Hazel Brown Leicht Memorial Library 

Address 201 Neshonoc Rd. West Salem, WI 54669 

Phone (608) 786-1505 

Website http://www.lacrossecountylibrary.org/westsalem.asp 

 

 

 

 



34 
 

Lafayette County 

Administrator Argyle Public Library 

Address 401 E. Milwaukee Argyle, WI 53504 

Phone (608) 543-3113 

 

Administrator John Turgeson Public Library 

Address 220 S. Mound Ave. Belmont, WI 53510 

Phone (608) 762-5137 

 

Administrator Benton Public Library 

Address 48 W. Main St. Benton, WI 53803 

Phone (608) 759-2665 

 

Administrator Blanchardville Public Library 

Address 208 Mason St. Blanchardville, WI 53516 

Phone (608) 523-2055 

Website http://www.blanchardville.com/Village/library.html 

 

Administrator Johnson Public Library 

Address 131 E. Catherine St. Darlington, WI 53530 

Phone (608) 776-4171 

Website http://www.swls.org/darlingtonlibrary/ 

 

Administrator Mccoy Public Library 

Address 190 N. Judgement St. Shullsburg, WI 53586 

Phone (608) 965-4424 

Website http://www.shullsburgwisconsin.org/shullsburgmccoylibrary.html 

 

Monroe County 

Administrator Kendall Public Library 

Address 110 E. South Railroad St. Kendall, WI 54638 

Phone (608) 463-7103 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/memkendall.htm 

 

Administrator Sparta Free Library 

Address 124 W. Main St. Sparta, WI 54656 

Phone (608) 269-2010 

Website http://www.spartalibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Tomah Public Library 

Address 716 Superior Ave. Tomah, WI 54660 

Phone (608) 374-7470 

Website http://www.tomah.com/tomahpl/ 



35 
 

 

Administrator Wilton Public Library 

Address 400 East St. Wilton, WI 54670 

Phone (608) 435-6710 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/wilton/ 

 

Administrator Cashton Memorial Library 

Address 720 Broadway St. Cashton, WI 54619 

Phone (608) 654-5465 

Website http://wrlsweb.org/cashton/ 

 

Administrator Norwalk Public Library 

Address 101 Railroad Street, Norwalk, Wisconsin 54648-0132 

Phone (608) 654-5465 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/norwalk/ 

 

Pepin County 

Administrator Durand Community Library 

Address 604 7th Ave. E. Durand, WI 54736 

Phone (715) 672-8730 

Website http://www.cityofdurand.com/city/library.html 

 

Administrator Pepin Public Library 

Address 510 2nd St. Pepin, WI 54759 

Phone (715) 442-4932 

Website http://www.publiclibraries.com/wisconsin/pepin.htm 

 

Pierce County 

Administrator Ellsworth Public Library 

Address 312 W. Main St., Ellsworth, 54011 

Phone (207) 273-3209 

Website www.ellsworthlibrary.org 

 

Administrator Elmwood Public Library 

Address 111 N. Main St., Elmwood. 54740 

Phone (715) 639-2615 

Website www.elmwoodlibrary.org 

 

Administrator Plum City Public Library 

Address 611 Main St., Plum City 54761 

Phone (715) 647-2373 

Website www.plumcitylibrary.org 

 



36 
 

Administrator Prescott Public Library 

Address 800 Borner St. N., Prescott, 54021 

Phone (715) 262-5555 

Website www.prescottpubliclibrary.org 

 

Administrator River Falls Public Library 

Address 140 Union St., River Falls, 54022 

Phone (715) 425-0905 

Website http://www.riverfallspubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Spring Valley Public Library 

Address E121 S. 2nd St., Spring Valley, 54767 

Phone (715) 778-4590 

Website http://www.springvalleylibrary.org/ 

 

Richland County  

Administrator Lone Rock Community Library 

Address 234 N. Broadway Lone Rock, WI 53556 

Phone (608) 583-2034 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.lr.html 

 

Administrator Brewer Public Library 

Address 325 N. Central Ave. Richland Center, WI 53581 

Phone (608) 647-6444 

Website http://rc.swls.org/ 

 

Administrator Viola Public Library 

Address 137 S. Main St. Viola, WI 54664 

Phone (608) 627-1850 

Website http://www.swls.org/member.vi.html 

 

Sauk County 

Administrator Baraboo Public Library 

Address 230 Fourth Ave. Baraboo, WI 53913 

Phone (608) 356-6166 

Website http://www.baraboopubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator La Valle Public Library 

Address 101 W. Main St. La Valle, WI 53941 

Phone (608) 985-8383 

Website http://www.scls.lib.wi.us/lav/ 

 

 



37 
 

Administrator North Freedom Public Library 

Address 103 N. Maple St. North Freedom, WI 53951 

Phone (608) 522-4571 

Website http://www.northfreedomlibrary.com/ 

 

Administrator Kraemer Library & Community Center 

Address 910 Main St. Plain, WI 53577 

Phone (608) 546-4201 

Website http://www.scls.lib.wi.us/pla/ 

 

Administrator Prairie Du Sac Public Library 

Address 560 Park Ave. Prairie Du Sac, WI 53578 

Phone (608) 643-8318 

Website http://www.pdslibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Reedsburg Public Library 

Address 370 Vine St. Reedsburg, WI 53959 

Phone (608) 524-3316 

Website http://www.reedsburglibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Rock Springs Public Library 

Address 101 First St. Rock Springs, WI 53961 

Phone (608) 522-5050 

Website http://www.rockspringslibrary.com/ 

 

Administrator Sauk City Public Library 

Address 515 Water St. Sauk City, WI 53583 

Phone (608) 643-8346 

Website http://www.saukcitylibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Spring Green Community Library 

Address 230 E. Monroe St. Spring Green, WI 53588 

Phone (608) 588-2276 

Website http://www.springgreenlibrary.org/ 

 

St. Croix County 

Administrator Baldwin Public Library 

Address 400 Cedar St. Baldwin, WI 54002 

Phone (715) 684-3813 

Website http://baldwinlibrary.org/ 

 

 

 



38 
 

Administrator Deer Park Public Library 

Address 112 Front St. W. Deer Park, WI 54007 

Phone (715) 269-5464 

Website http://deerparkwi.org/library/ 

 

Administrator Glenwood City Public Library 

Address 127 Pine St. Glenwood City, WI 54013 

Phone (715) 265-7443 

Website http://www.glenwoodcitylibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Hammond Community Library 

Address 850 Davis St. Hammond, WI 54015 

Phone (715) 796-2281 

Website http://www.hammondpubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Hudson Area Joint Library 

Address 911 Fourth St. Hudson, WI 54016 

Phone (715) 386-3101 

Website http://www.hudsonpubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Carleton A. Friday Memorial Library 

Address 155 E. First St. New Richmond, WI 54017 

Phone (715) 243-0431 

Website http://www.fridaylibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Hazel Mackin Community Library 

Address 107 W. Main St. Roberts, WI 54023 

Phone (715) 749-3849 

Website http://www.robertspubliclibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Somerset Public Library 

Address 208 Hud St. Somerset, WI 54025 

Phone (715) 247-5228 

Website http://www.somersetlibrary.org/ 

 

Administrator Woodville Community Library 

Address 124 Main St. Woodville, WI 54028 

Phone (715) 698-2430 

Website http://www.woodvillelibrary.org/ 

 

Trempealeau County  

Administrator Arcadia Free Public Library 

Address 406 E. Main St. Arcadia, WI 54612 

Phone (608) 323-7505 



39 
 

 

Administrator Galesville Public Library 

Address 16787 S. Main St. Galesville, WI 54630 

Phone (608) 582-2552 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/memgalesville.htm 

 

Administrator Independence Public Library 

Address 23688 Adams St. Independence, WI 54747 

Phone (715) 985-3616 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/independence/ 

 

Administrator Hauge Memorial Library 

Address 50655 Charles St. Osseo, WI 54758 

Phone (715) 597-3444 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/memosseo.htm 

 

Administrator Strum Public Library 

Address 114 5th Ave. S. Strum, WI 54770 

Phone (715) 695-3848 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/memstrum.htm 

 

Administrator Shirley M. Wright Memorial Library 

Address 11455 Fremont St. Trempealeau, WI 54661 

Phone (608) 534-6197 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/trempealeau/ 

 

Administrator Whitehall Public Library 

Address 36245 Park St. Whitehall, WI 54773 

Phone (715) 538-4107 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/memwhitehall.htm 

 

Administrator Blair-Preston Public Library 

Address 122 S. Urberg Ave. Blair, WI 54616 

Phone (608) 989-2502 

 

Administrator Ettrick Public Library 

Address 15570 School St Ettrick, WI 54627 

Phone (608) 525-3408 

Website http://www.wrlsweb.org/Ettrick/ 

 

 



40 
 

General Assistance and Human Services 

General Assistance / Human Services Portals 

Administrator State of Wisconsin: Public Services 

Description A comprehensive website of services offered throughout the state. Contact for 

families in need of assistance for medical, child services, food, day care, nutritional 

and residential needs.  

Website http://www.wisconsin.gov/state/core/public_services.html 

 

Child Care Assistance 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Children and Families: Early Education – 

Licensed Child Care Search 

Description Wisconsin's Licensed Child Care Search contains information on the location and 

regulatory history of the almost 6,000 child care centers and day camps licensed by 

the Department of Children and Families (DCF). This information is provided to 

assist you in locating and learning more about licensed child care in your 

area. Through the Licensed Child Care Search, you can search for licensed child 

care by county, city, zip code or facility name. Once you have located a child care 

center or day camp, you can review the facility's licensing information including 

compliance history and enforcement actions. 

Website http://dcf.wisconsin.gov/childcare/licensed/search.HTM 

 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services: Wisconsin WIC Program 

Description The purpose of the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants 

and Children (WIC) is to promote and maintain the health and well-being of 

nutritionally at-risk pregnant, breastfeeding and postpartum women, infants and 

children.  WIC provides supplemental nutritious foods, nutrition and breastfeeding 

information, and referral to other health and nutrition services. WIC promotes and 

supports breastfeeding. 

Phone (608) 266-1865 or (888) 701-1251 

Address Department of Health Services, 1 West Wilson Street, Madison, WI  53703 

Website http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/wic/ 

 

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services: Family Support Program 

Description The Family Support Program provides individual services and supports to families 

that include a child with severe disabilities.  The Program recognizes that meeting 

the needs of children who have severe disabilities may place hardships on a 

family's emotional, physical and financial resources. 

Phone (800) 642-7837 or (800) 282-1663. 

Contact Theresa Walske – phone: (608) 267-7285 email: 

theresa.walske@wisconsin.gov. 

Website http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/bdds/fsp/index.htm 

 

Funding Assistance 

Administrator GovBenefit.gov 

Description GovBenefit.gov is a partnership of Federal agencies which helps citizens 

determines their eligibility for government benefits and assistance. By 



41 
 

answering a series of questions about yourself, GovBenefits will provide 

you with a list of state and federal government benefit programs you may be 

eligible to apply for and receive. 

Phone (800) 333-4646 

Website http://www.govbenefits.gov 

 

Wisconsin Supplemental Security Income  

Administrator Wisconsin Department of Health Services: Wisconsin Supplemental 

Security Income 

Description Wisconsin’s Caretaker Supplement (CTS) is a cash benefit available to 

parents who are eligible for Supplemental Security Income (SSI) payments.  

Caretaker Supplement is not a Medicaid benefit; it pays cash only to eligible 

parents.  Caretaker Supplement benefits are $250 per month for the first 

eligible child and $150 per month for each additional eligible child. 

Phone (608) 266-1865 or (888) 701-1251 

Website http://dhs.wisconsin.gov/ssi/caretaker.htm 

 

General Assistance 

Administrator La Crosse Corps Community Center and Emergency Shelter, Salvation 

Army 

Description La Crosse Corps offers essential services including: Food & Nutrition, Aid 

to Families, Transitional Care & Work Release, Emergency Financial 

Assistance, Emergency Assistance Food & Nutrition Programs, Health 

Clinics Services, and Housing/Residence Services Emergency Shelter 

Address 223 8th Street North, La Crosse WI, 54601 

Phone (608) 782-6126 

Contact Major Curtiss Hartley: Curtiss_hartley@usc.salvationarmy.org 

 

Administrator Eau Claire Corps Community Center, Salvation Army 

Description Eau Claire Corps offers essential services including: Food & Nutrition, Aid to 

Families, Transitional Care & Work Release, Emergency Financial Assistance, 

Emergency Assistance Food & Nutrition Programs, Health Clinics Services, and 

Housing/Residence Services Emergency Shelter 

Address 2211 S. Hastings Way, Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Phone (715) 834-1224 

Contact Captain Robert Duskin: Robert Duskin@usc.salvationarmy.org 

 

Administrator Chippewa Falls Service Center, Salvation Army 

Description Chippewa Falls Service Center offers essential services including: Food & 

Nutrition, Emergency Financial Assistance, Emergency Assistance Food & 

Nutrition Programs, Health Clinics Services, and Housing/Residence Services 

Emergency Shelter 

Address 521 Bridge St, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Phone (715) 834-1224 

Contact Captain Andrew Shiels: Andrew_Shiels@usc.salvationarmy.org 



42 
 

 

Administrator Grace Place, Salvation Army 

Description Grace Place offers: Emergency Financial Assistance, Emergency Shelter, 

Emergency Food & Nutrition Programs, Transitional Housing 

Address 203 Church Hill Road, Somerset WI 54025 

Phone (715) 247-2944 

Contact Duana Bremer: Duana_Bremer@usc.salvationarmy.org 

 

United Way 

Description Provides food, emergency shelter, affordable housing, budget counseling, 

parenting classes, age-appropriate developmental screening for children, 

quality after school programs, basic medical care, support for senior citizens 

and citizens with disabilities, and training for care givers. 

 

Administrator United Way of Chippewa County 

Address 315 N. Bridge Street, PO Box 161, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Phone (715) 723-4201 

Contact info@unitedwaychippewa.org 

 

Administrator United Way of Greater Eau Claire 

Address 131 S. Barstow St. Floor 5, Eau Claire, WI 54701 

Phone (715) 834-5043 

Contact info@unitedwayeauclaire.org 

 

Administrator United Way of Dunn County 

Address 3375 Kothlow Ave,  P.O. Box 3266, Menomonie WI, 54751 

Phone (715) 235-3800 

Contact dsimon@uwaydunn.org 

 

Administrator Great Rivers United Way 

Address 1885 East Main Street, Onalaska, WI 54650 

Phone (608) 796-1400 

Contact info@greatriversunitedway.org  

 

Food Banks 

Administrator Agnes’ Table 

Address 201 W Central Street, Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

Phone (715) 726-7037 

Hours of 

Operation 

Tuesdays and Thursdays 5:30pm - 6:30pm, summer lunch M-F 12pm – 1pm 

Administrator Bloomer Food Pantry 

Address 1003 17
th

 Avenue, Bloomer, WI, 54724 

Phone (715) 568-3733 

Hours of Fridays 1 - 4pm or as needed 



43 
 

Operation 

 

Administrator Chippewa Falls Area Food Pantry 

Address Chippewa River Industries, Inc., 1000 Lake Wissota Dr., Chippewa Falls, 

WI 54729 

Hours of 

Operation 

Third Tuesday of each month 4 - 5pm 

 

Administrator The Community Closet 

Address 2 Bay Street, Chippewa Falls, WI, 54729 

Phone (715) 456-5656 

Hours of 

Operation 

Saturdays 9am  - 2 pm 

 

Administrator Buffalo County Food Pantry in St. John’s Lutheran Church 

Address 709 South Second Street, Alma, WI 54610 

Phone (608) 685-4341 

Hours of 

Operation 

Third Thursday of each month from 1pm - 3:30pm, and the Friday after the 

third Thursday 1 - 3pm 

 

Administrator Interfaith Volunteers of Dunn County 

Address 1620 Stout Road, Menomonie, WI 54751 

Phone (715) 235-2920 

Hours of 

Operation 

Monday 11am - 2pm 

Tuesday 3:30 - 6:30pm 

Wednesdays 2:30 - 5:30pm 

Fridays 11am - 2pm 

Saturday 10 am- noon 

 

Administrator Shepherd of the Hill Food Pantry 

Address 207 University Street, Elk Mound, WI 54739 

Phone (715) 879-5115 

Hours of 

Operation 

Tuesdays and Fridays 10 - noon 

 

Administrator Friends Sharing Food 

Address N7077 Highway 12 and 27, Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Hours of 

Operation 

Friday 3 - 3:30pm 

 

Administrator Neighborhood Food Pantry of Black River Falls 

Address 174 Gebhardt Road, Black River Falls, WI 54615 

Phone (715) 284-2228 

Hours of 

Operation 

Last Tuesday of each month 9 - 10am 



44 
 

 

Administrator Neighborhood Food Pantry of Merrillan 

Address 301 Green Street, Merrillan, WI 

Phone (715) 284-2228 

Hours of 

Operation 

Last Tuesday of each month 9 - 10am 

 

Administrator Neighborhood Food Pantry of Alma Center 

Address Alma Town Hall, 110 West Clark, Alma Center, WI 54611 

Phone (715) 284-2228 

Hours of 

Operation 

Last Tuesday of each month 9 - 10am 

 

 

Administrator Neighborhood Food Pantry of Humbird 

Address Mentor Fire Hall, Humbird, WI 54746 

Phone (715) 284-2228 

Hours of 

Operation 

Last Tuesday of each month 9 - 10am 

 

Administrator Neighborhood Food Pantry of Hixton 

Address Township Hall, W13298 Sand Prairie Road, Hixton, WI 54635 

Phone (715) 284-2228 

Hours of 

Operation 

Last Tuesday of each month 9 - 10am 

 

Administrator Jackson County Food Pantry 

Address 420 Second Street, Taylor WI 54659 

Phone (715) 662-2591 

Hours of 

Operation 

Last Thursday of each month 9:30 - 11:30am 

 

Administrator Pepin County Food Pantry 

Address 306 West Main Street, Durand, WI 54736 

Phone (715) 672-3203 

Hours of 

Operation 

Wednesdays from 9am – noon and Thursdays from 1 - 4pm 

 

 

Administrator Arcadia Food Pantry 

Address 464 South St. Joseph Avenue, Arcadia, WI 54612 

Phone (608) 323-3341 extension 4150 

Hours of 

Operation 

Third Wednesday of each month 1 - 3pm 

 



45 
 

Administrator Independence Children’s Center 

Address 35788 Chestnut Street, Independence, WI 54747 

Phone (715) 985-3726 

Hours of 

Operation 

Third and fourth Saturday of each month from 10 - 11am or by appointment 

 

Administrator Food Pantry-Neighbor-Neighbor 

Address 1118 West Veterans Street, Tomah, WI 54660 

Phone (608)-372-6737 

Hours Monday and Friday 1:00 – 3:30 pm, 2nd and 4th Wednesdays  3:30 – 6:00 

pm 

 

Utility Assistance 

Administrator Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program 

Description The Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program (WHEAP) provides 

assistance for heating costs, electric costs, and energy crisis situations.  

Electric Assistance: Your household may be eligible to receive a payment 

for non-heating electric energy costs through funding provided by 

Wisconsin’s Public Benefits. WHEAP electric (non-heating) assistance is a 

one-time benefit payment during the heating season (October 1-May 15) 

Crisis Assistance:  A household may be eligible for crisis assistance if you 

have no heat, have received a disconnect notice from the heating vendor, or 

are nearly out of fuel and do not have the money to purchase more.   

 Furnace Assistance: WHEAP emergency heating system assistance can 

provide services to eligible home owners if the furnace or boiler stops 

operating during the heating season. Heating system assistance includes 

payment for repairs, or in some situations your residence may qualify for a 

total replacement of a non-operating furnace or boiler. 

Phone (608) 267-3680 or  (866) HEATWIS 

Address Home Energy +, PO Box 7868, Madison, Wisconsin  53707-7868 

Website http://homeenergyplus.wi.gov/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



46 
 

Index 
Organizations 

 
Abbotsford Public Library, 27 

Adult learning, 14 

Agnes’ Table, 42 

Allen-Dietzman Public Library, 30 

Alma Public Library, 27 

Altoona Public Library, 29 

Arcadia Food Pantry, 44 

Arcadia Free Public Library, 38 

Argyle Public Library, 34 

Augusta Memorial Public Library, 29 

Badger Care Plus, 15 

BadgerRX Gold program, 16 

Baldwin Public Library, 38 

Baraboo Public Library, 36 

Barneveld Public Library, 31 

Bekkum Memorial Public Library, 32 

Benton Public Library, 34 

Black River Falls Public Library, 31 

Blair-Preston Public Library, 39 

Blanchardville Public Library, 34 

Bloomer Food Pantry, 42 

Bloomington Public Library, 29 

Boyceville Public Library, 28 

Brewer Public Library, 36 

Brickl Memorial Library, 30 

Buffalo County Food Pantry in St. John’s Lutheran Church, 43 

Campbell Branch Library, 33 

Carleton A. Friday Memorial Library, 38 

Cashton Memorial Library, 35 

Catholic Charities Consumer Credit Counseling Service, 25 

Catholic Charities, 26 

Child Care Assistance, 40 

Chippewa Falls Area Food Pantry, 43 

Chippewa Falls Service Center, Salvation Army, 41 

Chippewa Valley Free Clinic, 18 

Chippewa Valley Technical College, 6, 10, 18 

Chippewa/Eau Claire County Free Legal Clinic, 24 

Clarella Hackett Johnson Public Library, 29 

CNA Professional Services, L.L.P, 7 

CNA Training, 8 

Cobb Public Library, 31 

COBRA Continuation Coverage, 3 

Colby Public Library, 27 

Colfax Library, 28 

Community and Corporate Training, 11 

Couleecap, Inc, 26 



47 
 

Credit Counseling Center of La Crosse, 25 

Cuba City Public Library, 30 

Darlington Regional Center, 17 

De Soto Public Library, 32 

Deer Park Public Library, 38 

Dodgeville Public Library, 31 

Donated Dental Services (DDS), 19 

Dorchester Public Library, 28 

Durand Community Library, 35 

Dwight T. Parker Public Library, 30 

Eau Claire Corps Community Center, Salvation Army, 42 

Eau Claire Free Legal Clinic, 24 

Eckstein Memorial Library, 30 

Ellsworth Public Library, 35 

Elmwood Public Library, 35 

Elroy Public Library, 31 

Emergency Shelter/Transitional Housing/ Homeless Prevention, 22 

Employment Training Services 

Ettrick Public Library, 40 

Fairchild Public Library, 29 

Fall Creek Public Library, 29 

Federalist Society Pro Bono Center, 24 

Financial Counseling, 25 

Food Banks, 43 

Food Pantry-Neighbor-Neighbor, 46 

Food Share Wisconsin, 19 

Free or Reduced Cost Clinics in Wisconsin, 17 

Friends Sharing Food, 43 

Funding Assistance, 40 

Galesville Public Library, 39 

Gays Mills Public Library, 28 

General Assistance / Human Services Portals, 41 

General Assistance, 42 

Glenwood City Public Library, 38 

Good Neighbor Clinic, 19 

Grace Lutheran Foundation, 7 

Grace Place, Salvation Army, 43 

Great Rivers United Way, 43 

Greenwood Public Library, 27 

HAB Inc, 8 

Hammond Community Library, 38 

Hatch Public Library, 31 

Hauge Memorial Library, 39 

Hazel Brown Leicht Memorial Library, 33 

Hazel Green Public Library, 30 

Hazel Mackin Community Library, 38 

HCRI Homebuyer Program, 23 

Hildebrand Memorial Library, 29 

Hillsboro Public Library, 32 

Holmen Area Library, 33 



48 
 

HOME – Homebuyer and Rehabilitation Program (HHR), 23 

Homelessness Prevention & Rapid Re-housing Program (HPRP), 23 

HOPE NOW, 26 

Housing Assistance and Counseling, 21 

Hudson Area Joint Library, 38 

Independence Children’s Center, 45 

Independence Public Library, 39 

Interfaith Volunteers of Dunn County, 43 

Jackson County Food Pantry, 44 

Jobs Corps, 3 

John Bosshard Memorial Library, 33 

John Turgeson Public Library, 34 

Johnson Public Library, 34 

Joseph W. & Emma L. Wachute Memorial Library, 28 

Kendall Public Library, 34 

Knutson Memorial Library, 33 

Kraemer Library & Community Center, 37 

L.E. Phillips Memorial Public Library, 29 

La Crosse Area Fair Housing Partnership, 23 

La Crosse Community Dental Clinic, 19 

La Crosse Corps Community Center and Emergency Shelter, Salvation Army, 42 

La Crosse County Bar Association Free Legal Clinic, 24 

La Crosse Public Library, 33 

La Valle Public Library, 36 

Lakeland College, 11 

Lawton Memorial Library, 32 

Legal Action of Wisconsin - Volunteer Lawyers Project, 25 

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc, 24 

Legal Counsel, 23 

Local Unemployment Problem Resolution Offices, 1 

Lone Rock Community Library, 36 

Loyal Public Library, 27 

Manpower, 8 

Manufactured Housing Rehabilitation and Recycling Program (MHRR), 23 

Marshfield Clinic- Greenwood Center, 17 

Marshfield Clinic-Loyal Center, 17 

Marshfield Family Health Center: Medford Dental Center, 19 

Mauston Dental Center, 18 

Mccoy Public Library, 34 

Mcintosh Memorial Library, 32 

Medicaid Family Planning Waiver Program (FFWP), 16 

Menomonie Public Library, 28 

Mineral Point Public Library, 31 

Mondovi Public Library, 27 

Montfort Public Library, 30 

Necedah Memorial Library, 32 

Neighborhood Food Pantry of Alma Center, 45 

Neighborhood Food Pantry of Black River Falls, 44 

Neighborhood Food Pantry of Hixton, 44 

Neighborhood Food Pantry of Humbird, 44 



49 
 

Neighborhood Food Pantry of Merrillan, 44 

Neighborhood Housing Services of Richland County, 22 

Neillsville Public Library, 27 

New Lisbon Memorial Library, 32 

North Freedom Public Library, 37 

Norwalk Public Library, 35 

OAMC Certified Nursing Assistance Class, 8 

Onalaska Public Library, 33 

Ontario Public Library, 32 

Osseo Area Medical Center, 8 

Owen Public Library, 27 

Pepin County Food Pantry, 45 

Pepin Public Library, 35 

Platteville Public Library, 30 

Plum City Public Library, 35 

Prairie Du Sac Public Library, 37 

Prescott Public Library, 36 

Public Housing Authority and Housing Choice Vouchers, 21 

RADAR Partnerships, LLC, 9 

Readstown Public Library, 33 

Reedsburg Area Medical Center (RAMC)--Free Dental Clinic, 19 

Reedsburg Public Library, 37 

Rental Help: Wisconsin, 21 

River Falls Public Library, 36 

River Valley Clinic, 16 

Rock Springs Public Library, 37 

Rural Health Careers in Wisconsin, 5 

Rutledge Home, 8 

Saint Clare Health Mission of Sparta, 18 

Saint Clare Health Mission, 18 

Samson Memorial Library, 28 

Sauk City Public Library, 37 

Scenic Bluffs CHC – Cashton, 18 

Schreiner Memorial Library, 30 

SeniorCare, 16 

Serenity House Inc. AODA Training Program, 8 

Shepherd of the Hill Food Pantry, 44 

Shirley M. Wright Memorial Library, 39 

Skills for Management Success, 9 

Software Trainings, 8 

Soldiers Grove Public Library, 28 

Somerset Public Library, 38 

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College, 6, 10 

Sparta Free Library, 34 

Spring Green Community Library, 37 

Spring Valley Public Library, 36 

St. Croix Valley Bar Free Legal Clinic, 25 

State Bar of Wisconsin LRIS Hotline, 25 

State of Wisconsin Educational Approval Board, 11 

State of Wisconsin Employment, 5 



50 
 

Strum Public Library, 39 

Taylor Memorial Library, 31 

The Community Closet, 43 

Thorp Public Library, 27 

Tomah Public Library, 34 

United Way of Chippewa County, 43 

United Way of Dunn County, 43 

United Way of Greater Eau Claire, 43 

United Way, 43 

University of Wisconsin, 11 

University of Wisconsin – Baraboo/Sauk County, 12 

University of Wisconsin - Eau Claire: Continuing Education, 11 

University of Wisconsin – Extension Program, 13 

University of Wisconsin - La Crosse, 11 

University of Wisconsin – Platteville, 12 

University of Wisconsin – Richland, 12 

University of Wisconsin – River Falls, 12 

University of Wisconsin – Stout, 12 

Utility Assistance, 45 

VA Medical Center – Tomah, 16 

Veterans Hospitals, 16 

Viola Public Library, 36 

Viterbo University, 14 

West Central WI Community Action Agency, 22 

Western Technical College, 6, 10 

Western Wisconsin Job Service Centers, 4 

WHEDA Fannie Mae Advantage, 22 

Whitehall Public Library, 39 

Wilton Public Library, 35 

Wisc Jobs, 5 

Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program, 16 

Wisconsin Department of Children and Families: Early Education – Licensed Child Care Search, 41 

Wisconsin Department of Health Services: Family Support Program, 41 

Wisconsin Department of Health Services: Wisconsin WIC Program, 41 

Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development, 1 

Wisconsin Employment and Training Association, 5 

Wisconsin Home Energy Assistance Program, 46 

Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority (WHEDA), 22 

Wisconsin Indianhead Technical College, 6, 10 

Wisconsin Judicare, Inc, 24 

Wisconsin Medicaid Programs, 15 

Wisconsin Medicare Savings Program, 15 

Wisconsin Supplemental Security Income, 42 

Wisconsin Well Woman Program, 15 

Wisconsin’s WORKnet, 5 

Wissota Health and Regional Vent Center, 7 

Withee Public Library, 28 

Wonewoc Public Library, 32 

Woodville Community Library, 38 



51 
 

 


